file at the National Park Service locations identified below. **DATES:** The effective date of the Park's designation was November 10, 2010. The effective date of this notice is July 31, 2015.

**ADDRESSES:** The map depicting this federally owned land is available for inspection at the following locations: River Raisin National Battlefield Park, 1403 East Elm Avenue, Monroe, Michigan 48162, and National Park Service, Department of the Interior, 1849 C Street NW., Washington, DC 20240.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Chief Realty Officer Daniel L. Betts, National Park Service, Land Resources Program Center, Midwest Region, 601 Riverfront Drive, Omaha, Nebraska 68102, telephone (402) 661–1780.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant to the requirements of Section 7003 of the Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, Public Law 111-11 (codified at 16 U.S.C. Sec. 430vv) and by notice published in the Federal Register on November 10, 2010 (FR Vol. 75, No. 217, page 69125), the Secretary of the Interior announced that sufficient lands had been acquired to designate River Raisin National Battlefield Park as a unit of the National Park System. Public Law 111-11 further required that the Secretary prepare a legal description of the land so designated as the Park. The Secretary of the Interior hereby announces that the boundary of River Raisin National Battlefield Park is comprised of the following described real property, which is owned in fee simple by the United States of America:

A parcel of land situated in the City of Monroe, Monroe County, Michigan, being a part of Private Claims 64, 81, 96, 214 and 236 described as: Commencing at the intersection of the Northerly rightof-way line of Elm Avenue and the Westerly right-of-way line of Detroit Avenue, also being the Point of Beginning and monumented by a found 5%" iron rod; Thence along the Northerly right-of-way line of Elm Avenue the following three (3) courses:

(1) North 42 Degrees 30 Minutes 50 Seconds West, 93.71 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron rod with Cap number 50457 and

(2) North 39 Degrees 39 Minutes 03 Seconds West, 722.92 feet to a found  $\frac{1}{2}$ iron rod and

(3) North 32 Degrees 33 Minutes 04 Seconds West, 79.60 feet to a found pinched pipe;

Thence North 57 Degrees 26 Minutes 32 Seconds East, 92.00 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2}$  iron rod with Cap Number 50457; Thence North 32 Degrees 33 Minutes 04 Seconds West, 399.30 feet to a found  $\frac{3}{4}$  iron rod; Thence South 57 Degrees 26 minutes 32 Seconds West, 92.00 feet to a found pinched pipe on the Northerly right-of-way line of Elm Avenue, Thence along the Northerly right-of-way line of Elm Avenue the following three (3) courses:

(1) North 32 Degrees 33 Minutes 04 Seconds West, 146.09 feet to a found  $\frac{3}{4}$ " iron rod and

(2) North 53 Degrees 45 Minutes 29 Seconds West, 226.06 feet to a set  $2^{1/2}$ " mag nail and

(3) North 69 Degrees 27 Minutes 00 Seconds West, 69.98 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2''}$ iron rod with Cap number 50457 on the easterly right-of-way line of the Grand Trunk Western Railroad (Canadian National);

Thence along the Easterly right-ofway line of said Grand Trunk Western Railroad (Canadian National) the following five (5) courses:

(1) North 21 Degrees 24 Minutes 05 Seconds East, 84.34 feet to a found 1" diameter pipe and

(2) North 31 Degrees 54 Minutes 43 Seconds East, 567.33 feet to a point of curvature and a found pinched pipe and

(3) along a curve to the right 107.17 feet, said curve having a central angle of 10 Degrees 43 Minutes 01 Seconds, radius of 572.96 feet, and a chord bearing and distance of North 37 Degrees 16 Minutes 14 Seconds East, 107.01 feet to a point of reverse curvature and a found <sup>1</sup>/<sub>2</sub>" pipe with Cap number 19474 and

(4) along a curve to the left 107.17 feet, said curve having a central angle of 10 Degrees 43 Minutes 01 Seconds, radius of 572.96 feet, and a chord bearing and distance of North 37 Degrees 16 Minutes 14 Seconds East, 107.01 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron rod with Cap number 50457 and

(5) North 31 Degrees 54 Minutes 43 Seconds East, 67.75 feet to found  $\frac{1}{2}$ " bent iron rod on the north line of a drainage easement for the Mason Run Drain, as recorded in Liber 3126, Page 428, Monroe County records;

Thence along the North line of said drainage easement for the Mason Run Drain the following two (2) courses:

(1) South 62 Degrees 44 Minutes 45 Seconds East, 368.79 feet to a found  $\frac{1}{2}$  iron rod with an illegible Cap number and

(2) South 78 Degrees 44 Minutes 45 Seconds East, 438.81 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2''}$  iron rod with Cap number 50457 on the westerly line of "Harbor View Subdivision", as recorded in Liber 6 of Plats, Page 39;

Thence along said westerly line of "Harbor View Subdivision" South 21 Degrees 42 Minutes 11 Seconds West, 72.45 feet to a found  $\frac{1}{2}$  pipe with Cap number 19474, said point being on the Southerly line of "Harbor View Subdivision"; Thence along said southerly line of "Harbor View Subdivision" the following three (3) courses:

(1) South 72 Degrees 17 Minutes 49 Seconds East, 279.18 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2''}$  iron rod with Cap number 50457 and

(2) South 68 Degrees 25 Minutes 49 Seconds East, 159.34 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2''}$  iron rod with Cap number 50457 and

(3) South 49 Degrees 28 Minutes 49 Seconds East, 111.93 feet to a set  $\frac{1}{2''}$  iron rod with Cap Number 50457 on the westerly right-of-way line of Detroit Avenue;

Thence along the Westerly right-ofway line of Detroit Avenue the following three (3) courses:

(1) South 21 Degrees 36 Minutes 13 Seconds West, 962.83 feet to a found  $\frac{1}{2'}$  pipe rod with Cap Number 19474 and

(2) South 21 Degrees 36 Minutes 13 Seconds West, 234.92 feet to a found  $\frac{1}{2}$ " pipe with Cap Number 19474 and

(3) South 21 Degrees 36 Minutes 13 Seconds West, 480.77 feet to a found  $\frac{5}{8}$  iron rod, said point being the Point of Beginning.

Containing 42.18 acres, more or less.

Dated: April 14, 2015.

#### Cameron H. Sholly,

Regional Director, Midwest Region.

**Editorial note:** This document was received at the Office of the Federal Register on July 28th 2015.

[FR Doc. 2015–18803 Filed 7–30–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–MA–P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **National Park Service**

[NPS-NER-DEWA-18193; PPNEDEWAS0/ PROIESUC1.380000]

## Boundary Adjustment at Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notification of Boundary Adjustment.

**SUMMARY:** The boundary of Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area is adjusted to include one parcel of land totaling 550.65 acres, more or less. Fee simple interest in the land will be donated to the United States. The property is located in Smithfield Township, Monroe County, Pennsylvania, adjacent to the current boundary of Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area.

**DATES:** The effective date of this boundary adjustment is July 31, 2015.

**ADDRESSES:** The map depicting this boundary adjustment is available for inspection at the following locations: National Park Service, Land Resources Program Center, Northeast Region, 200 Chestnut Street, PA 19106, and National Park Service, Department of the Interior, 1849 C Street NW., Washington, DC 20240.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Superintendent John J. Donahue, Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area, 1978 River Road (Off U.S. 209), Bushkill, PA 18324, telephone (570) 426–2418.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 16 U.S.C. 460*o*–2(b), the boundary of Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area is adjusted to include 550.655 acres of land, more or less, comprising one parcel of land (Tax Parcel ID Number 16/1/1/12). This boundary adjustment is depicted on Map No. 620/128405 dated April 2015.

16 U.S.C. 460*o*-2(b) states that the Secretary of the Interior may make adjustments in the boundary of Delaware Water Gap National Recreation Area by publication of the amended description thereof in the Federal Register: Provided, that the area encompassed by such adjusted boundary shall not exceed the acreage included within the detailed boundary first described in the Federal Register on June 7, 1977 (Vol. 42, No. 109, pp 29071-29103). This boundary adjustment does not exceed the acreage of the detailed boundary so described. The Conservation Fund will donate its fee interest in the land to the United States as part of an agreement to help mitigate the effects of the upgrade and expansion of the existing Susquehanna-Roseland electric transmission line across approximately 4.3 miles of the national recreation area.

Dated: May 6, 2015.

## Michael A. Caldwell,

Regional Director, Northeast Region. [FR Doc. 2015–18801 Filed 7–30–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–WV–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### National Park Service

[NPS-PWR-LAVO-18130; PS.SPWLA0017.00.1]

## Minor Boundary Revision at Lassen Volcanic National Park

**AGENCY:** National Park Service, Interior. **ACTION:** Notification of boundary revision. **SUMMARY:** The boundary of Lassen Volcanic National Park is modified to include 136.69 acres of land located in Tehama County, California, immediately adjoining the current park boundary. Subsequent to the proposed boundary revision, the National Park Service will acquire the land by purchase, with available funds, from willing sellers.

**DATES:** The effective date of this boundary revision is July 31, 2015.

**ADDRESSES:** The map depicting this boundary revision is available for inspection at the following locations: National Park Service, Land Resources Program Center, Pacific West Region, 333 Bush Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94104, and National Park Service, Department of the Interior, 1849 C Street NW., Washington, DC 20240.

# FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Chief Realty Officer Greg Gress, National Park Service, Land Resources Program Center, Pacific West Region, 333 Bush Street, Suite 500, San Francisco, CA 94104, telephone (415) 623–2120.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 54 U.S.C. 100506(c), the boundary of Lassen Volcanic National Park is modified to include 136.69 acres of land identified as Tracts 01–175 and 01–176, Tehama County tax parcel numbers 013–290– 01–1, 013–290–04–1, and 013–280–25– 1. The land is located in Mineral, California, immediately adjacent to the Lassen Volcanic National Park headquarters site. The boundary revision is depicted on Map No. 111/ 120,320 dated April 2013.

54 U.S.C. 100506(c) provides that, after notifying the House Committee on Natural Resources and the Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to make this boundary revision upon publication of notice in the Federal Register. The Committees have been notified of this boundary revision. The inclusion of these tracts in the boundary and subsequent acquisition will provide the park with needed flexibility for the expansion of administrative, maintenance, and housing facilities at the Mineral headquarters site

Dated: June 11, 2015.

#### Patricia L. Neubacher,

Acting Regional Director, Pacific West Region. [FR Doc. 2015–18804 Filed 7–30–15; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312–FF–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### **National Park Service**

[NPS-MWR-WICA-18608; PS.SMWLA0060.00.1]

# Minor Boundary Revision at Wind Cave National Park

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notification of Boundary Revision.

**SUMMARY:** The boundary of Wind Cave National Park is modified to include 7.16 acres of land located in Custer County, South Dakota, immediately adjoining the boundary of Wind Cave National Park. Subsequent to the proposed boundary revision, the National Park Service (NPS) will purchase the land from a willing seller.

**DATES:** The effective date of this boundary revision is July 31, 2015.

**ADDRESSES:** The map depicting this boundary revision is available for inspection at the following locations: National Park Service, Land Resources Program Center, Midwest Region, 601 Riverfront Drive, Omaha, NE 68102, and National Park Service, Department of the Interior, 1849 C Street NW., Washington, DC 20240.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Chief Realty Officer Daniel L. Betts, National Park Service, Land Resources Program Center, Midwest Region, 601 Riverfront Drive, Omaha, NE 68102, telephone (402) 661–1780.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Notice is hereby given that, pursuant to 54 U.S.C. 100506(c), the boundary of Wind Cave National Park is modified to include an adjoining tract containing 7.16 acres of land. The boundary revision is depicted on Map No. 108/127,898 dated March 2015.

54 U.S.C. 100506(c) provides that, after notifying the House Committee on Natural Resources and the Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, the Secretary of the Interior is authorized to make this boundary revision upon publication of notice in the Federal Register. The Committees have been notified of this boundary revision. Subsequent to the proposed boundary revision, the NPS will use available funds to acquire the tract by purchase from the willing seller. The inclusion of this tract in the boundary and subsequent acquisition will enable the NPS to prevent adverse development at the southern entrance to the park.